

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Financial Statements

(With Independent Auditor's Report Thereon)

Year Ended December 31, 2019

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

These consolidated financial statements of The Bermuda National Trust (the "Trust") are the responsibility of the Trust's Council.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-profit organisations generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada, and necessarily include some amounts that are based on management's best estimates and judgments.

Management has developed and maintains systems of internal accounting controls, policies and procedures in order to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of the financial records of the Trust.

The Trust Council has established a Finance Committee. Its members are volunteers drawn from the community. This Committee reviews these consolidated financial statements with management prior to submission to the Trust's Council for approval.


KPMG Audit Limited, Chartered Professional Accountants, are responsible for performing an independent audit of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and for expressing an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.



Alana Anderson, President



Stephen Kuzyk, Treasurer



Vincent Chaves, Director of Finance



KPMG Audit Limited
Crown House
4 Par-la-Ville Road
Hamilton
HM 08
Bermuda

Telephone +1 441 295 5063
Fax +1 441 295 8280
Internet www.kpmg.bm

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of The Bermuda National Trust

Qualified opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Bermuda National Trust (the "Trust"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in *Basis for Qualified Opinion* section of our report, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Trust as at December 31, 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-profit organisations generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada ("ASNFPPO").

Basis for qualified opinion

The Trust derives the following revenues from the general public in the form of donations, which are included as \$622,290 (2018 - \$468,740) of non-government gifts and grants, \$11,212 (2018 - \$11,027) of admissions revenues, \$47,215 (2018 - \$49,707) of membership fees, \$59,929 (2018 - \$26,887) of sales - Trustworthy and publications, \$119,256 (2018 - \$86,431) of other income and \$358,769 (2018 - \$411,662) of revenues from special events which are included in the consolidated statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, our verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded by the Trust. Therefore, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to revenues and the (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses reported in the consolidated statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, and cash and cash equivalents and fund balances included in the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019 and 2018.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISA"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Trust in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Bermuda, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements, which describes that the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been restated from those which we originally reported on May 19, 2020. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with ASNFPPO, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Trust or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Trust's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Trust to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

KPMG Audit Limited

Chartered Professional Accountants
Hamilton, Bermuda
October 14, 2020

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2019

(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	2019					2018				
	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total
Assets										
Current assets										
Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 3, 5, 12, 13 and 16)	\$ 537,962	\$ 694,222	\$ –	\$ 893,733	\$ 2,125,917	\$ 551,907	\$ 629,993	\$ –	\$ 676,839	\$ 1,858,739
Accounts receivable (Note 13)	52,998	–	–	–	52,998	62,892	15,775	–	–	78,667
Prepaid expenses	–	–	–	–	–	2,500	–	–	–	2,500
Accrued interest and dividends	–	–	–	2,447	2,447	–	–	–	2,361	2,361
Inventory	8,220	76,550	–	–	84,770	4,379	58,057	–	–	62,436
Due from (to) other funds	<u>381,688</u>	<u>(17,927)</u>	<u>484</u>	<u>(364,245)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>473,178</u>	<u>(139,630)</u>	<u>484</u>	<u>(334,032)</u>	<u>–</u>
Total current assets	980,868	752,845	484	531,935	2,266,132	1,094,856	564,195	484	345,168	2,004,703
Non-current assets										
Investments in marketable securities and time deposits (Notes 4 and 5)	–	924,053	–	2,156,122	3,080,175	–	920,628	–	2,148,134	3,068,762
Investment in FIDNAT (Note 6)	–	–	7,098	–	7,098	–	–	7,098	–	7,098
Capital assets (Note 7)	–	–	76,244	–	76,244	–	–	104,613	–	104,613
Properties and collections (Notes 8 and 12)	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>13,275,028</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>13,275,028</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>13,275,028</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>13,275,028</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 980,868</u>	<u>\$ 1,676,898</u>	<u>\$13,358,854</u>	<u>\$ 2,688,057</u>	<u>\$18,704,677</u>	<u>\$ 1,094,856</u>	<u>\$ 1,484,823</u>	<u>\$13,387,223</u>	<u>\$ 2,493,302</u>	<u>\$18,460,204</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

December 31, 2019

(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	2019					2018				
	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total
Liabilities and fund balances										
Current liabilities										
Accounts payable (Note 15)	\$ 95,478	\$ 9,033	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 104,511	\$ 125,720	\$ 9,863	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 135,583
Deferred rental income	5,700	-	-	-	5,700	11,400	-	-	-	11,400
Deferred gifts and grants (Note 5)	105,507	-	-	-	105,507	113,329	-	-	-	113,329
Deferred membership (Note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	325	-	-	-	325
Deposits	89,478	-	-	-	89,478	88,393	-	-	-	88,393
Total current liabilities	296,163	9,033	-	-	305,196	339,167	9,863	-	-	349,030
Non-current liabilities										
Deferred rental income	-	-	-	-	-	5,700	-	-	-	5,700
Total liabilities	296,163	9,033	-	-	305,196	344,867	9,863	-	-	354,730
Fund balances										
Invested in capital assets, properties and collections	-	-	13,358,854	-	13,358,854	-	-	13,387,223	-	13,387,223
Externally restricted (Notes 10 and 16)	-	1,153,770	-	816,309	1,970,079	-	1,078,308	-	816,309	1,894,617
Internally restricted (Note 10)	-	514,095	-	1,871,748	2,385,843	-	396,652	-	1,676,993	2,073,645
Unrestricted	684,705	-	-	-	684,705	749,989	-	-	-	749,989
Total fund balances	684,705	1,667,865	13,358,854	2,688,057	18,399,481	749,989	1,474,960	13,387,223	2,493,302	18,105,474
Total liabilities and fund balances	\$ 980,868	\$ 1,676,898	\$13,358,854	\$ 2,688,057	\$18,704,677	\$ 1,094,856	\$ 1,484,823	\$13,387,223	\$ 2,493,302	\$18,460,204

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved by Trust Council



Stephen Kuzyk, Treasurer



Vincent Chaves, Director of Finance

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2019
 (Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	2019					2018				
	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total
Revenues										
Rental income	\$ 919,099	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 919,099	\$ 916,744	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 916,744
Gifts and grants										
Non-government (Note 12)	429,493	192,797	-	-	622,290	394,629	74,111	-	-	468,740
Bermuda government	8,873	-	-	-	8,873	23,986	-	-	-	23,986
Special events	358,769	-	-	-	358,769	411,662	-	-	-	411,662
Other income	98,462	20,794	-	-	119,256	82,361	4,070	-	-	86,431
Membership fees	47,215	-	-	-	47,215	49,707	-	-	-	49,707
Interest and dividend income (Note 12)	3,860	17,269	-	40,768	61,897	2,773	13,492	-	33,666	49,931
Sales – Trustworthy and publications	27,366	32,563	-	-	59,929	20,088	6,799	-	-	26,887
Admissions	11,212	-	-	-	11,212	11,027	-	-	-	11,027
Net realised gains on sale of marketable securities	-	12,906	-	32,972	45,878	-	6,074	-	14,173	20,247
Change in fair value of marketable securities (Note 4)	-	64,304	-	150,041	214,345	-	(54,949)	-	(128,212)	(183,161)
Total revenues	1,904,349	340,633	-	223,781	2,468,763	1,912,977	49,597	-	(80,373)	1,882,201
Expenses										
Preservation (Note 12)	877,711	111,161	-	-	988,872	846,288	74,831	-	-	921,119
Administrative (Notes 11 and 12)	508,819	13,275	-	-	522,094	500,147	9,727	-	-	509,874
Development	371,717	-	-	-	371,717	362,083	-	-	-	362,083
Education and museums	234,078	-	-	-	234,078	319,112	-	-	-	319,112
Depreciation (Note 7)	-	-	34,947	-	34,947	-	-	47,548	-	47,548
Trustworthy and publications	6,334	16,714	-	-	23,048	662	4,132	-	-	4,794
Total expenses	1,998,659	141,150	34,947	-	2,174,756	2,028,292	88,690	47,548	-	2,164,530
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	\$ (94,310)	\$ 199,483	\$ (34,947)	\$ 223,781	\$ 294,007	\$ (115,315)	\$ (39,093)	\$ (47,548)	\$ (80,373)	\$ (282,329)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	2019					2018				
	<u>General</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Property</u>	<u>Endowment</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>General</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Property</u>	<u>Endowment</u>	<u>Total</u>
Fund balances, beginning of year	\$ 749,989	\$ 1,474,960	\$13,387,223	\$ 2,493,302	\$18,105,474	\$ 746,516	\$ 1,701,416	\$13,343,108	\$ 2,596,763	\$18,387,803
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	(94,310)	199,483	(34,947)	223,781	294,007	(115,315)	(39,093)	(47,548)	(80,373)	(282,329)
Interfund transfers (Note 9)	<u>29,026</u>	<u>(6,578)</u>	<u>6,578</u>	<u>(29,026)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>118,788</u>	<u>(187,363)</u>	<u>91,663</u>	<u>(23,088)</u>	<u>—</u>
Fund balances, end of year	<u>\$ 684,705</u>	<u>\$ 1,667,865</u>	<u>\$13,358,854</u>	<u>\$ 2,688,057</u>	<u>\$18,399,481</u>	<u>\$ 749,989</u>	<u>\$ 1,474,960</u>	<u>\$13,387,223</u>	<u>\$ 2,493,302</u>	<u>\$18,105,474</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	Operating activities		Financing and investing activities					Total	
	2019	2018	2019				2018	2019	2018
	General	General	Capital	Property	Endowment	Total	Total		
Sources of cash									
Admissions and membership fees \$	58,102	\$ 59,366	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 58,102	\$ 59,366
Gifts and grants	430,544	369,295	192,797	—	—	192,797	74,111	623,341	443,406
Interest and dividends	3,860	2,773	17,269	—	40,682	57,951	45,490	61,811	48,263
Sale of marketable securities and interfund settlement	—	—	247,982	—	585,840	833,822	699,238	833,822	699,238
Rent	918,678	858,819	—	—	—	—	—	918,678	858,819
Sales - Trustworthy and publications	27,366	20,088	32,563	—	—	32,563	6,799	59,929	26,887
Special events, tours and other	457,231	494,023	20,794	—	—	20,794	4,070	478,025	498,093
Uses of cash									
Acquisition of capital assets	—	—	—	(6,578)	—	(6,578)	(43,776)	(6,578)	(43,776)
Acquisition of and improvements to property and collections	—	—	—	—	—	—	(62,887)	—	(62,887)
Administrative	(536,561)	(473,133)	(13,275)	—	—	(13,275)	(9,727)	(549,836)	(482,860)
Deposit refunded	—	—	—	—	—	—	15,000	—	15,000
Development	(371,717)	(362,083)	—	—	—	—	—	(371,717)	(362,083)
Education and museums	(234,078)	(319,112)	—	—	—	—	—	(234,078)	(319,112)
Purchase of marketable securities and interfund settlement	—	—	(174,197)	—	(410,815)	(585,012)	(714,035)	(585,012)	(714,035)
Preservation	(877,711)	(846,287)	(96,216)	—	—	(96,216)	(94,384)	(973,927)	(940,671)
Trustworthy and publications	(10,175)	(2,791)	(35,207)	—	—	(35,207)	(1,001)	(45,382)	(3,792)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(134,461)	(199,042)	192,510	(6,578)	215,707	401,639	(81,102)	267,178	(280,144)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	551,907	746,190	629,993	—	676,839	1,306,832	1,392,693	1,858,739	2,138,883
Interfund cash transfers	120,516	4,759	(128,281)	6,578	1,187	(120,516)	(4,759)	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 537,962	\$ 551,907	\$ 694,222	\$ —	\$ 893,733	\$ 1,587,955	\$ 1,306,832	\$ 2,125,917	\$ 1,858,739

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statement

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

1. **Incorporation and organisation**

The Bermuda National Trust (the "Trust") was established by the Bermuda National Trust Act, 1969 (as amended by the Bermuda National Trust Amendment Acts, 1970, 1982, 1984 and 1989).

The principal objectives of the Trust are to promote, for the benefit of Bermuda, the permanent preservation of buildings of beauty, historical interest or public interest and their surroundings, as well as lands with regard to their natural features and animal and plant life, furniture, pictures, documents and chattels of any description having national, historical or artistic interest, to maintain and manage lands acquired by the Trust as open spaces and buildings acquired for public use, and to promote the enjoyment of these properties by the public.

2. **Summary of significant accounting policies**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards for Not-for-Profit Organisations ("ASNFPPO") contained in Part III of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook - Accounting and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Trust and its wholly-owned subsidiary, the Bermuda National Trust Endowment Company Limited (the "Endowment Company"). All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Interests in jointly controlled assets and related fund-raising projects are accounted for using the proportionate consolidation method. This results in the Trust recognising in its consolidated balance sheet its share of jointly controlled assets as well as its share of liabilities incurred jointly with other venturers, and in its consolidated statement of operations its proportionate share of any related revenues earned and expenses incurred (Note 12).

(b) Fund accounting

The Trust maintains its consolidated financial statements in accordance with the restricted fund method of accounting. Resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds according to the activity or objective specified.

The General Fund accounts for the Trust's operating activities.

The Capital Fund accounts for the Trust's capital related fund-raising activities.

The Property Fund accounts for the Trust's collections and capital assets.

The Endowment Fund accounts for gifts which are permanently restricted as to principal. Income on endowments may be used for maintenance of specified properties, nature reserves, or in support of general operations.

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Revenue recognition

Restricted contributions related to general operations are recognised as revenue of the General Fund in the period received or receivable, or if made for future periods' operating expenses, are deferred and included in revenue in the periods when applicable expenses are incurred. All other restricted contributions are recognised as revenue of the appropriate restricted fund in the year received or receivable, if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Unrestricted contributions are recognised as revenue of the General Fund in the year received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Contributions for endowment are recognised as revenue in the Endowment Fund.

Investment income is recognised as revenue of the appropriate fund when earned.

Net realised gains and losses on the sale of investments and changes in fair value of investments are recorded in the Capital and Endowment Funds in the consolidated statement of operations.

Rental income is recognised as revenue of the General Fund on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(d) Inventory

Inventory is carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average cost basis. Provision is made where necessary for slow-moving or obsolete inventory.

(e) Investment in FIDNAT

The investment in the FIDNAT partnership is stated at cost.

(f) Capital assets

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution. Capital assets are separated into their significant component parts when practicable and when estimates can be made of the lives of the separate components. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the assets' estimated useful lives as follows:

Computer equipment and software	3 years
Office equipment	5 years
Vehicles and other equipment	7 years
Park improvements	20 years

Capital assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. When a capital asset no longer has any long-term service potential to the Trust, the excess of its net carrying value over any residual value is recognised as an impairment expense in the consolidated statement of operations.

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Properties and collections

The Trust's properties and collections represent purchased historic buildings and surrounding land, nature reserves, museum artifacts, and works of art and are recorded at cost. Donated properties and collections are recognised when legal title passes to the Trust and are recorded at management's estimate of fair market value using independent appraisals where available. Proceeds from the sale of properties and collections are restricted to the purchase, restoration and maintenance of properties and collections, respectively. Properties and collections are not amortised.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, the Trust considers all money market instruments and short-term deposits with an original maturity of ninety days or less as equivalent to cash.

(i) Donated services

Donated services, other than volunteer services, are included in the consolidated financial statements at fair value on the date of the donation. Professional fees donated with a fair value of \$34,200 (2018 - \$30,000) have been recorded in non-government gifts and grants in the consolidated statement of operations. The Trust is dependent on the efforts of its volunteers for the continuing operations of the Trust. Because of the difficulty in establishing the fair value of volunteer services, they are not recorded in these consolidated financial statements.

(j) Financial instruments

Financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investment in marketable securities, accounts receivable and accounts payable.

Marketable securities quoted in an active market are carried at fair value, with the related net change in fair value included in the consolidated statement of operations. The fair value of the marketable securities is based on quoted market values. Transaction costs are recognised in the consolidated statement of operations in the period incurred.

Purchases and sales of marketable securities are accounted for at the transaction date.

Accounts receivable are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any adjustment for impairment.

Accounts payable are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators of impairment. The amount of the write-down is recognised in the consolidated statement of operations. Any previously recognised impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement, directly or by adjusting the allowance account, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognised previously. The amount of the reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of operations.

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the General Fund include money market funds in the amount of \$146,285 (2018 - \$143,294). Interest earned on cash and cash equivalents during the year was at an average effective interest rate of 0.79% (2018 - 0.77%).

4. Investments in marketable securities and time deposits

Investments in marketable securities and time deposits are as follows:

	2019								
	Capital			Endowment			Total		
	Cost	Net unrealised gain	Fair value	Cost	Net unrealised (loss) gain	Fair value	Cost	Net unrealised gain	Fair value
Bermuda equities	\$ 46,041	\$ 62,496	\$ 108,537	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46,041	\$ 62,496	\$ 108,537
Time deposits	70,464	-	70,464	173,641	-	173,641	244,105	-	244,105
Debt securities	727,488	17,564	745,052	889,134	(508)	888,626	1,616,622	17,056	1,633,678
Mutual funds	-	-	-	906,541	187,314	1,093,855	906,541	187,314	1,093,855
	<u>\$ 843,993</u>	<u>\$ 80,060</u>	<u>\$ 924,053</u>	<u>\$ 1,969,316</u>	<u>\$ 186,806</u>	<u>\$ 2,156,122</u>	<u>\$ 2,813,309</u>	<u>\$ 266,866</u>	<u>\$ 3,080,175</u>
	2018								
	Capital			Endowment			Total		
	Cost	Net unrealised gain (loss)	Fair value	Cost	Net unrealised gain	Fair value	Cost	Net unrealised gain (loss)	Fair value
Bermuda equities	\$ 46,041	\$ 63,720	\$ 109,761	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46,041	\$ 63,720	\$ 109,761
Time deposits	69,165	-	69,165	170,582	-	170,582	239,747	-	239,747
Debt securities	789,666	(47,964)	741,702	1,027,736	21,149	1,048,885	1,817,402	(26,815)	1,790,587
Mutual funds	-	-	-	913,051	15,616	928,667	913,051	15,616	928,667
	<u>\$ 904,872</u>	<u>\$ 15,756</u>	<u>\$ 920,628</u>	<u>\$ 2,111,369</u>	<u>\$ 36,765</u>	<u>\$ 2,148,134</u>	<u>\$ 3,016,241</u>	<u>\$ 52,521</u>	<u>\$ 3,068,762</u>

Time deposits mature in May, June and September 2020, and their carrying value approximates fair value. The fair value of other investments is based on year-end quoted market values. Interest earned on time deposits during the year was at an average effective interest rate of 1.8% (2018 - 0.063%).

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

5. Restricted amounts

General Fund cash and cash equivalents of \$105,507 (2018 - \$113,329) relate to gifts and grants received to fund certain of the Trust's activities in future years such as archaeological and environmental projects, maintenance of government cemeteries, and restoration of government house furnishings. The Trust has recorded a liability for deferred gifts and grants of an equivalent amount.

Capital Fund cash and cash equivalents of \$694,222 (2018 - \$629,993) and investments in marketable securities of \$924,053 (2018 - \$920,628) are restricted for restoration of specific properties, the funding of an education program, the acquisition and restoration of museum collections, and the acquisition of open space (Note 10).

Endowment Fund cash and cash equivalents of \$893,733 (2018 - \$676,839) and investments in marketable securities of \$2,156,122 (2018 - \$2,148,134) are restricted for the purposes set out in Note 10.

The deferred membership income of \$nil (2018 - \$325) represents that portion of income received for future years.

6. Investment in FIDNAT

The Bermuda National Trust Endowment Company Limited is a corporate general partner in the Fidelity National Trust Partnership ("FIDNAT") with a capital contribution equal to 0.5% of initial partnership capital. Per the partnership agreement, the Trust's maximum capital contributions cannot exceed \$7,578. FIDNAT owns a property which is leased to the Bermuda Underwater Exploration Institute, for a nominal amount until the year 2051, at which time the assets will revert back to FIDNAT.

Profits and losses are allocated to the Bermuda National Trust Endowment Company Limited in proportion to its capital contribution until FIDNAT has received a return of capital and a reasonable return thereon, at which time the Bermuda National Trust Endowment Company Limited will be allocated 59.5% of profits and losses. During 2019 the Endowment Company's share of FIDNAT'S income was \$nil (2018 - \$nil) and the cost of its investment in FIDNAT as at December 31, 2019 was \$7,098 (2018 - \$7,098).

7. Capital assets

	2019		2018	
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value	Net book value
Park improvements	\$ 354,665	\$ 354,665	\$ -	\$ 13,323
Computer equipment and software	259,432	259,432	-	-
Office equipment	126,002	126,002	-	4,000
Vehicles and other equipment	<u>271,632</u>	<u>195,388</u>	<u>76,244</u>	<u>87,290</u>
	<u>\$ 1,011,731</u>	<u>\$ 935,487</u>	<u>\$ 76,244</u>	<u>\$ 104,613</u>

The cost and accumulated depreciation of capital assets at December 31, 2018 were \$1,005,153 and \$900,540 respectively.

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

8. Property and collections

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Museum collections	\$ 90,528	\$ 90,528
Buildings and land	6,360,534	6,360,534
Nature reserves	<u>6,823,966</u>	<u>6,823,966</u>
	<u>\$ 13,275,028</u>	<u>\$ 13,275,028</u>

During the year the Trust invested \$nil (2018 - \$62,887) on renovations to its Springfield property in Sandys.

9. Interfund transfers

Interfund transfers to (from) the following funds occurred during the year:

	<u>2019</u>			
	<u>General</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Property</u>	<u>Endowment</u>
Appropriation from Dennis Sherwin Environment Fund for expenses	\$ 7,200	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (7,200)
Appropriation from Endowment Fund for operations	21,826	-	-	(21,826)
Appropriation for capital assets	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,578)</u>	<u>6,578</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 29,026</u>	<u>\$ (6,578)</u>	<u>\$ 6,578</u>	<u>\$ (29,026)</u>
	<u>2018</u>			
	<u>General</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Property</u>	<u>Endowment</u>
Appropriation for improvements to historic properties (Note 8)	\$ -	\$ (62,887)	\$ 62,887	\$ -
Appropriation for 50% installment on Buy Back Bermuda land (Note 12)	-	15,000	(15,000)	-
Appropriation from Dennis Sherwin Environment Fund for expenses	7,200	-	-	(7,200)
Appropriation from Endowment Fund for operations	15,888	-	-	(15,888)
Appropriation for capital assets	-	(43,776)	43,776	-
Appropriation for the Trust's Education Program	<u>95,700</u>	<u>(95,700)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 118,788</u>	<u>\$ (187,363)</u>	<u>\$ 91,663</u>	<u>\$ (23,088)</u>

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

10. Restricted fund balances

(a) Externally imposed restrictions on fund balances consist of the following:

	2019		2018	
	Capital	Endowment	Capital	Endowment
Open spaces				
Buy Back Bermuda Fund (Note 16)	\$ 444,090	\$ –	\$ 360,235	\$ –
Dennis Sherwin Environmental Fund	–	161,560	–	161,560
Nature Reserves Fund	515,040	–	528,435	–
Collections	85,310	–	87,310	–
Built Heritage	109,330	134,884	102,328	134,884
Unspecified	–	519,865	–	519,865
	<u>\$ 1,153,770</u>	<u>\$ 816,309</u>	<u>\$ 1,078,308</u>	<u>\$ 816,309</u>

(b) Internal restrictions on fund balances imposed by the Trust consist of the following:

	2019		2018	
	Capital	Endowment	Capital	Endowment
Publications	\$ 261,431	\$ –	\$ 210,581	\$ –
Built Heritage	112,871	108,277	42,077	108,277
Mary G. Williams Endowment Fund	–	1,149,091	–	1,149,091
Unspecified	139,793	614,380	143,994	419,625
	<u>\$ 514,095</u>	<u>\$ 1,871,748</u>	<u>\$ 396,652</u>	<u>\$ 1,676,993</u>

11. Pension plan

The Trust operates a defined contribution pension plan whereby the Trust contributes 5% of each employee's gross salary. The pension expense for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$42,852 (2018 - \$51,699) and is included in administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations. Contributions payable to the pension plan at December 31, 2019 were \$nil (2018 - \$nil).

12. Buy Back Bermuda Campaign

In 2004, the Trust and Bermuda Audubon Society entered a joint venture initiative, the Buy Back Bermuda Campaign, to acquire and preserve public open space for the benefit of future generations. The Trust has recorded 50% of all balances and transactions relating to this campaign in its consolidated financial statements. As at December 31, 2019, included within the consolidated financial statements are the following amounts:

	2019	2018
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 446,773	\$ 362,087
Property and collections	2,386,136	2,386,136
Gifts and grants (non-government)	100,025	500
Interest income	35	36
Preservation expenses	9,818	9,900
Administrative expenses	6,387	6,367

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

13. Financial instruments

The Trust is exposed to the following financial risks arising from its financial assets and liabilities:

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that future changes in market prices may render financial instruments less valuable or increase the liability associated with such instruments. Exposure to market price risk is determined by a number of factors, including the size, duration, composition and diversification of positions held, the absolute and relative levels of interest rates and foreign exchange rates, as well as market volatility and liquidity.

Exposure to market price risk associated with investments in marketable securities is equal to the carrying value of the instruments as recorded in the consolidated balance sheet.

The Trust is exposed to the investment activities of the underlying investment portfolios which may not be transparent to investors and could be affected by the actions of other investors. The Trust's exposure to market price risk in respect of investments is limited to the on-balance sheet carrying value of the investments. Management engages in initial and on-going assessments of all sources of risk presented to the portfolio.

Currency risk

Currency risk arises from changes in the prevailing foreign currency rates. Assets and liabilities are predominantly held in the functional currency of the Trust, which is the Bermuda dollar. The Trust is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations to the Trust, and arises principally from cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable.

The Trust deposits the majority of its cash surpluses with two Bermuda-based banks, HSBC Bank Bermuda Limited which has an A- credit rating and Bank of N.T. Butterfield and Son Ltd., which has a BBB+ credit rating according to S&P.

Accounts receivable

The Trust's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Trust's receivables are with multiple Bermuda based customers, and are subject to normal industry credit risks.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for receivables at the reporting date is represented by the carrying value on the consolidated balance sheet.

At December 31, 2019, 56% of receivables were current, 28% of the receivables were 31 to 90 days past due and 16% were more than 90 days past due. The receivables past due for more than 90 days are considered collectible for services rendered and as such no provision for impairment has been established.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. The Trust is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents which earn interest at variable market rates.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Trust will encounter difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they become due. Management does not believe that the Trust is exposed to significant liquidity risk.

THE BERMUDA NATIONAL TRUST

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

14. **Capital management**

The Trust defines capital, for its own purpose, as cumulative fund balances. During the fiscal year 2019, the Trust's objective when managing capital, which was unchanged from the prior year, was to hold sufficient funds to enable it to withstand negative unexpected financial events and continue as a going concern. The Trust seeks to achieve this objective by minimising its exposure to financial leverage and variable financial obligations and by holding cash and term deposits to maintain liquidity to enable it to meet its obligations as they become due. As at December 31, 2019, the Trust's consolidated total fund balances amounted to \$18,399,481 (2018 - \$18,105,474). A significant portion of the fund balance is subject to both internally and externally imposed restrictions (Note 10).

15. **Government remittances payable**

Included in accounts payable are government remittances payable of \$17,791 (2018 - \$19,142).

16. **Restatement of the previously issued financial statements**

Subsequent to originally issued consolidated financial statements, management of the Trust noted that the 50% portion of a capital donation restricted to Buy Back Bermuda (Notes 10 (a) and 12) has not been appropriately reclassified resulting in inaccuracies in the revenues and cash and cash equivalents related to that donation. The Trust has determined that a correction was required, and as such, has restated its previously reported consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and all related disclosures. The previously issued consolidated financial statements have been recalled and recipients were informed of the restatement. The previously issued consolidated financial statements dated May 19, 2020 should not be relied upon.

17. **Subsequent events**

Subsequent to year end, many countries and territories including Bermuda have experienced an outbreak of the COVID-19 virus and on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization officially declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global pandemic. Management is closely monitoring the evolution of this pandemic, including how it may affect the economy and general population. COVID-19 has caused disruption to businesses and economic activity which has been reflected in recent fluctuations in global and local stock markets. The Trust considers the emergence and spread of COVID-19 to be a non-adjusting post balance sheet event which has no impact on its assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2019. Given the inherent uncertainties, it is not practicable at this time to fully determine the impact of COVID-19 on the future operating and financial performance of the Trust. However, an initial assessment of captions within the consolidated financial statements that have a potential to be impacted include rental income, special events, gifts and grants non-government, accounts receivable and investments in marketable securities. To date the Trust has not observed any material impact on its operations or financial position as a result of COVID-19 and therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing these consolidated financial statements.